MAYOR

*Eric Mueller

BOROUGH COUNCIL

- *Ron Tombesi, President
- *Wayne Bollinger, Vice President
- *Joe Cadd
- *Don Fisher
- *Corey Gable
- *Robert Norton
- *Tana Ryder
- *Norma Duttera, Secretary
- * Catherine Gutberlet, Treasurer

ZONING BOARD

- *Paul Gima
- *Jeff Grove
- *Steve Herbert

PLANNING COMMISSION

- *Kim Adkins
- *Ash Bhargave
- *Keith Null
- *Andrew Wagner
- *Bradley Yost

MEETINGS

1st Mondays, 7pm

Loganville Community Center 260 West Ore Street



Loganville Borough
Founded 1820
PO Box 88, Loganville, PA 17342-0088
www.LoganvillePA.us
LoganvilleBorough@yahoo.com
(717) 428-3938

Loganville Borough Mayor's Report - October 2024

Issues/Concerns/Requests: none

Mayor Report Summary:

- Pennsylvania State Police (PSP) Report: none received
- <u>District Court Reports:</u> none received
- Emergency Management (EM):
 - o <u>Fire Police Requests:</u> none received
 - Weather Emergencies: Nothing Significant To Report

Meetings/Training:

- York County Office of EM (OEM) quarterly EMC Training will be held at OEM, 120 Davies Drive, York on Wednesday, October 9 from 6:30-8:30 PM. This is a follow-up training session on the new Web-based Emergency Operation Center (WebEOC www.juvare.com/webeoc/) Notification And Resource Manual (NARM) board, which incurred numerous information technology issues at the last training session. The training will again be provided by the South Central Task Force (SCTF Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry and York Counties). Basic York County municipality data (e.g., municipality name, address, etc.) was entered by York County OEM and after the training, municipalities will need to enter remaining NARM data (e.g., emergency contact information, as well as a comprehensive list of emergency contact personnel, equipment, supplies and other resources that that can be mobilized in the event of an actual or potential disaster).
- A Safe Schools Association meeting will be held on Friday, October 11 from 9:00-11:00 AM at OEM. Norina Bentzel, the principal who stopped the attack at North Hopewell-Winterstown Elementary in 2001 will present.
 EM and school safety and security coordinators should attend.

Loganville Borough Mayor's Report – October 2024 Page 2

• <u>Correspondence:</u> none received

• Miscellaneous:

- On Friday, September 27, the Borough Council (BC) President and I visited a residence to address complaints that were received regarding livestock. Section 620 of the Loganville Borough Zoning Ordinance (Loganville Borough Ordinance 94-1 https://www.LoganvillePA.us/ordinances/) covers livestock, small animals and poultry. During our visit, it appeared there may be violations of Loganville Borough Ordinance 2013-1, Nuisances, Section 1.A (iii) and (vii) and Section 2 as well. As no one answered the door, we departed. The BC President and I will follow-up.
- After being contacted by a resident about a non-functioning street light on the west side of North Main Street (18 North Main Street, Pole No. 2927-19230), I submitted a report via the Met Ed/FirstEnergy web site https://firstenergycorp.com/service_requests/report-lighting-problem.html on Thursday, August 22 to report it. FirstEnergy Lighting Request W001762447725 was generated, but the light has yet to be repaired. Given the near constant utility work on Main Street (State Routes 6214 and 3001), it may be a while before this repair is made due to access to the pole.

Respectfully submitted,

ORIGNAL SIGNED BY

Eric J. Mueller Loganville Mayor/Deputy EM Coordinator, Loganville-Springfield Regional EMA